## PROPOSED ORDINANCE 24-15 Sponsored by Kris Kendrick

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An Ordinance to reclassify a job title, to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 23-36 (November 21, 2023), and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Faulkner County Road Department is being reorganized to better manage workflow;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Section 1: To change the County Road Fund (2000), Department 0200, County Road, Position Code 1252, title from Truck Driver to Grounds Maintenance Supervisor and increase salary from \$48,171.18 to \$54,000.00. This is an increase of

\$5,828.82.

**Section 2:** \$3,989.62 is pro rata and appropriated from the County Road Fund (2000), to Department Fund 0200, County Road, as follows:

\$3,138.66		1001 - Salaries, Full-time	
\$	240.11	1006 – Social Security Matching	
\$	480.85	1007 – Retirement	
\$	95.00	1010 – Workmen's Comp	
\$	35.00	1011 - Unemployment	

## **Section 3: EMERGENCY CLAUSE.**

The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effective June 1, 2024.

Passed by the Quorum Court on May 21, 2024.

Attest:	Affirm	
Margaret Darter	Allen Dodson	
<b>Quorum Court Secretariat</b>	Faulkner County Judge	
Faulkner County, Arkansas	Faulkner County, Arkansas	
Dated:	Dated:	
This Publication was paid for by Fau in the amount of \$	ulkner County - Quorum Court/County Clerk	